The Company announces that as at 30 April 2021, (i) all the conditions precedent to the Sale
and Purchase Agreements have been fulfilled; (ii) all the Equipment have been delivered to the
Purchaser and the Purchaser has been satisfied with the inspection of the Equipment; and (iii) the
Consideration Shares A have been allotted and issued to the Vendor A and the Consideration Shares
B have been allotted and issued to the Vendor B.

- 2 -

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable
enquires, the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before the allotment and
issue of the Consideration Shares A and the Consideration Shares B; and (ii) immediately after
the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares A and the Consideration Shares B is set out as
follows:

Shareholders

Immediately before the
allotment and issue of the

Consideration Shares A and the
Consideration Shares B

Immediately after the
allotment and issue of the

Consideration Shares A and the
Consideration Shares B

Number of
Shares

Approximate %
of shareholding

Number of
Shares

Approximate %
of shareholding

First Cheer Holdings Limited (Note) 1,435,009,040 66.08% 1,435,009,040 62.82%
The Vendor A – – 55,249,000 2.42%
The Vendor B – – 57,273,768 2.51%
Other public Shareholders 736,722,960 33.92% 736,722,960 32.25%

Total 2,171,732,000 100% 2,284,254,768 100%

Note:	First Cheer Holdings Limited is beneficially owned as to 50% by Mr. Cheng Ting Kong and as to 50%
by Mr. Chau Cheok Wa. Accordingly, both Mr. Cheng Ting Kong and Mr. Chau Cheok Wa are deemed
under the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the laws of Hong Kong) to be interested
in the 1,435,009,040 Shares beneficial owned by First Cheer Holdings Limited.

By Order of the Board
Sun International Group Limited

Cheng Ting Kong
Chairman

Hong Kong, 30 April 2021

- 3 -

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises three executive Directors, namely,
Mr. Cheng Ting Kong, Ms. Cheng Mei Ching and Mr. Lui Man Wah and three independent non-